a withdrawal of the existing accounting standard PS 3270 Solid Waste Landfill Closure and Post-
Closure Liability. The standard was adopted on the modified retroactive basis that requires
restatement of 2022 comparative figures.

The buildings had an expected useful life of 40 years, and the estimate has not changed since
purchase. As of the date of adoption of the standard, the relevant discount rate is 10% per annum.

On January 1, 2023, the Corporation recognized an additional asset retirement obligation relating
to several buildings owned by the Corporation that contain asbestos. The buildings have an
average age of 43 years , and the liability was measured as of the date of purchase of the buildings,
when the liability was assumed.

In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Corporation reflected the following
adjustments at January 1, 2022:

CITYHOUSING HAMILTON CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

9

2.  Change in accounting policies:

  December 31, 2022
 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of financial position:

Financial assets $ 46,899,158 $  –   $ 46,899,158
Liabilities 84,262,098 211,715,000 295,977,098
Net debt (37,362,940) (211,715,000) (249,077,940)

Non-financial assets 226,630,607 91,532,543 318,163,150

Accumulated surplus $ 189,267,667 $ 120,182,457 $ 69,085,210

Statement of operations and accumulated surplus:

Revenues $ 76,476,708  $  –   $ 76,476,708
Expenses 54,798,281 5,126,197 (59,924,478)
Annual surplus before service manager 21,678,427  (5,126,197) 16,552,230

Service manager reconciliation (55,752) –   (55,752)

Annual surplus 21,622,675 (5,126,197) 16,496,478
Accumulated surplus – beginning of year 167,644,992 –   167,644,992
Transition adjustment for asset
retirement obligations –   (115,056,260) (115,056,260)

Accumulated surplus – end of year $ 189,267,667 $ (120,182,457) $ 69,085,210

Statement of change in net debt:

Annual surplus $ 21,622,675  $  (5,126,197)  $ 16,496,478
Purchase of tangible capital assets  (32,156,252)   –  (32,156,252)
Gain on sale of tangible capital assets  (8,316,960)   –  (8,316,960)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 8,803,569  –  8,803,569
Depreciation of tangible capital assets  8,204,709   4,025,279  12,229,988
 (1,842,259) (1,100,918) (2,943,177)
Net increase in prepaid expenses (220,272) –   (220,272)
increase in net debt (2,062,531) (1,100,918) (3,163,449)

Transition adjustment for asset
  retirement obligations –   (210,614,082) (210,614,082)

Net debt – beginning of year (35,300,409) –   (35,300,409)

Net debt – end of year $ (37,362,940) $ (211,715,000)  $(249,077,940)

CITYHOUSING HAMILTON CORPORATION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

10

2.  Change in accounting policies (continued):

  December 31, 2022
 As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of cash flows:
Annual surplus $ 21,622,675  $  5,126,197 $ 16,496,478
Items not involving cash:
  Depreciation of tangible capital assets  8,204,709   4,025,279  12,229,988
  Accretion of asset retirement obligation  –   1,100,918  1,100,918
  Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets  (8,316,960)  –   (8,316,960)
  Amortization of deferred revenue  (860,211)  –   (860,211)
  Post employment benefits  194,100  –   194,100
Change in non-cash assets and other liabilities:
  Accounts receivable  (2,669,005)  –   (2,669,005)
  Prepaid expenses  (220,272)  –   (220,272)
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  2,604,812  –   2,604,812
  Rent deposits  87,887  –   87,887
  Accrued mortgage interest  5,889  –   5,889
  20,653,624  –   20,653,624